because the Company is a public company in Hong Kong with the shares listed on the Stock Exchange, where most of its

public investors are located in Hong Kong.

For the year ended 31 December 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39CNPC (HONG KONG) LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2007

2. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR FIGURES

On 14 October 2005, CNPC International (Caspian) Limited (“Caspian”) became a 60% owned subsidiary of the Group (the

“Acquisition”). On the date of acquisition, the assets and liabilities of Caspian including the interest in its associate, CNPC-

Aktobemunaigas Joint Stock Company (“Aktobe”) of which operations are located in Kazakhstan, were acquired at their fair

values. Under the relevant rule of Kazakhstan, dividend paid by Aktobe is subject to 15% withholding tax and the deferred

tax liability for that withholding tax on the undistributed reserve should be recognised at the date of Acquisition. As a result,

cumulative effect of deferred taxation liabilities in relation to the 15% withholding tax previously not provided for has been

adjusted as follows:

 1.1.2006 Adjustments 1.1.2006

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Originally stated)  (Restated)

Deferred taxation liabilities 197,631 305,722 503,353

Retained profi ts 8,301,557 (183,433) 8,118,124

Minority interests 5,850,239 (122,289) 5,727,950

 31.12.2006 Adjustments 31.12.2006

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Originally stated)  (Restated)

Deferred taxation liabilities 124,120 338,186 462,306

Translation reserve 54,928 (2,550) 52,378

Retained profi ts 9,646,271 (200,361) 9,445,910

Minority interest 5,400,858 (135,275) 5,265,583

The effects of the adjustments described above on the consolidated income statement are summarised as follows:

For the year ended 31 December 2006

 HK$’000

Increase in income tax expenses and decrease

 in profi t for the year 28,214

Decrease in profi ts attributable to shareholders

 of the Company 16,928

Decrease in profi ts attributable to minority

 interest 11,286

 28,214

For the year ended 31 December 2007

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CNPC (HONG KONG) LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2007 40

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS